every one existing share

HK$72.1 million (i)	 as to approximately HK$5.4
million for repayment of
promissory note;

utilised as intended

(ii)	 as to approximately HK$35.0
million for repayment of
convertible bonds;

utilised as intended

(iii)	 as to approximately HK$20.0
million for establishment of new
business on biotechnology side
and business development of the
Group in the PRC; and

utilised as intended

(iv)	 as to approximately HK$11.7
million for general working capital

utilised as intended

Saved as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities
in the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 8 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing
(assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from
the date of this announcement up to and immediately after Completion) are as follows:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement
Immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Placing Shares

No. of Shares
% of the issued

share capital No. of Shares
% of the issued

share capital

Mr. Zhang Wei (Note 1) 68,257,920 8.09 68,257,920 6.75
Ms. Li Wei (Note 2) 43,762,800 5.19 43,762,800 4.33
Exuberant Global Limited (Note 3) 40,000,000 4.74 40,000,000 3.95
Bustling Capital Limited (Note 4) 10,000,000 1.18 10,000,000 0.99
The Placees — — 168,000,000 16.60
Other public Shareholders 681,808,513 80.80 681,808,513 67.38

Total 843,829,233 100.00 1,011,829,233 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Zhang Wei is the chairman and the executive Director of the Company and is also the beneficial
owner of 68,257,920 Shares.

2.	 Ms. Li Wei is the vice chairlady and the executive Director of the Company and is also the beneficial
owner of 43,762,800 Shares.

3.	 Exuberant Global Limited (“Exuberant Global”) holds 40,000,000 Shares. Exuberant Global also
holds 111,670,856 Shares to be issued upon full conversion of the convertible bonds. Exuberant Global
is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Dai Di. Accordingly, Mr. Dai Di is deemed to be interested in
the Shares held by Exuberant Global.